[image: image1.png]u

King County




Committee of the Whole
2012-0123 Revised Staff Report

REVISED STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	
	Name:
	Mary Bourguignon

	Proposed No.:
	2012-0123
	Date:
	June 25, 2012 


SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2012-0123 would authorize the Executive to execute Amendment No. 14 to the North Half of the Former Kingdome Parking Lot parcel (“North Lot”) purchase and sale agreement (“Agreement”) between the County and North Lot Development LLC, Stadium Place Investors LLC, and Stadium Place Towers LLC, and alter covenants regarding the affordable housing requirements.  
COMMITTEE ACTION

On June 18, 2012 the committee voted out Proposed Ordinance 2012-0123 as amended with no recommendation.

Amendment 1 attached to Proposed Ordinance 2012-0123 the 14th amendment to purchase and sale agreement between the County and the purchaser.
BACKGROUND
1971: County purchases North Lot and surrounding properties. In 1971, King County purchased a group of properties, including the North Lot, from Burlington Northern Inc. to use for the Kingdome. The North Lot, which became the northern half of the former Kingdome’s north parking lot, is a 3.85-acre parcel located adjacent to the Pioneer Square neighborhood and the King Street Station intermodal transit hub.
1998: County surpluses Kingdome site, retains North Lot. Following passage of Referendum 48 (the Stadium Act) in June 1997, the newly-created Public Stadium Authority (“PSA”) was authorized to finance, site, develop, and operate a new stadium and exhibition center. The PSA selected the Kingdome site as the location for the new stadium. 
In September 1998, the County transferred the Kingdome site to the PSA (Ordinance 13262) to be used for the new stadium. The County retained ownership of the North Lot, however, and signed an agreement with the PSA, stadium operator First & Goal, Inc. (“FGI”), the City of Seattle, and the Washington State Department of Transportation that called for the North Lot to be developed into a mixed use complex with retail, a grocery store, and housing for all income levels.   

2007: County sells North Lot for mixed use development. In 2005, the County issued a national Request for Qualifications for development of the North Lot. Following that process, in June 2007, the County Council approved the sale of the North Lot for $10.1 million to a team led by Opus Northwest LLC and Nitze-Stagen & Co., Inc. (partnered as “North Lot Development, LLC” or “NLD”) (Ordinance 15820). 
The appraised purchase price was adjusted to account for a number of requirements that were put on the property: 
· Housing: The developer was required to construct at least 400 housing units, comprising at least 60% of the development’s gross square footage (not including parking). Of these 400 units, at least 200 were to be ownership units. If feasible, the developer was to include workforce housing for households earning up to 115% of median income. All housing was required to meet LEED or Built Green Certification at the highest level determined to be economically feasible. (Real Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement (“Agreement”) §4.5.2, 4.5.4)
· Affordable housing: Of the required 400 housing units, at least 100 were to be affordable to households earning up to 60% of the median income (or up to 100% of median if an affordable ownership unit).The affordable housing units were required to remain affordable for 20 years. They were to be a variety of sizes, but at least 35% were required to have two or more bedrooms. (Agreement §4.5.3)
Attachment 1 includes a summary of the housing requirements.

· King Street Station Parking: 70 pay-for-parking spaces were to be provided for patrons of King Street Station. (Agreement §4.5.6) 

· PSA Parking: 491 permanent parking spaces were to be provided by the developer to the PSA for replacement of stadium parking that would be lost by the development of the North Lot. In addition, the developer was to conduct a traffic circulation and staging study to ensure that large events at the stadium and exhibition center could be successfully staged during and after construction. (Agreement §4.5.5, 4.6.2)
· Retail and neighborhood activity: Ground level retail, row houses, and shops were required, plus, if feasible, a full-service food market. All retail and commercial space was required to meet LEED Certification. (Agreement §4.5.1)
· Stadium operations and view corridor: The developer agreed to honor height limitations and view easements to protect the stadium’s view corridor; to waive any right to complain about noise or lights resulting from the operation of the stadium or exhibition center; to allow PSA and First & Goal to comment on development plans; and to notify PSA and First & Goal about construction. (Agreement §4.5.7, 4.5.8, 4.5.9, 4.5.10)
· Development schedule: NLD was required to obtain all needed land use and environmental permits and to commence construction by July 2008, or no later than 24 months after closing. (Agreement §4.5.11)
2007-2011: Purchase and sale amendments approved. Between September 2007 and July 2011, the purchase and sale agreement for the North Lot was amended 13 times. A number of these amendments were purely procedural, but several made substantive changes and required Council approval. During this time, the developer also subdivided the North Lot into several parcels so that construction could occur in phases, with development of the western half of the lot (“West Block”) occurring before the eastern half of the lot (“East Block”). Other substantive changes made in the amendments included:
· Housing: The requirement for 400 housing units was retained, but the amount of housing as a percentage of the development’s total gross square footage was reduced to 58% (from 60%) due to a permitted increase in the development’s size. The number of ownership units was cut from 200 to 100 in light of the weak housing market. (Eighth Amendment to Real Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement (“Eighth Amendment”) §4.c, Twelfth Amendment to Real Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement (“Twelfth Amendment”) §1) 

· Affordable housing: The requirement for 100 affordable units was retained, but the units were divided so that 30 units were linked by covenant to the West Block only, rather than to the full North Lot; and the remaining 70 units (which could be developed off-site) were linked by covenant to the East Block only. This division was proposed to make it easier for the developer to secure financing for the first phase of development. Affordability requirements were modified to require that units developed off-site be affordable to households earning up to 60% of the median income (an income level typical for non-profit housing developers), and that units developed on-site be allowed to serve households up to 70% of median income. 
Development of the off-site units was linked to the City of Seattle’s bonus floor area program (Seattle Municipal Code (“SMC”) 23.49.181). This linkage would allow the off-site units to help NLD satisfy both its County covenants and City bonus floor area provisions, but would require off-site housing units to be qualified as affordable housing under both the County covenant and SMC 23.49.181 and the Master Use Permit (“MUP”) for bonus floor area. (Twelfth Amendment §2, 3)
· PSA Parking: The required 491 permanent parking spaces to be provided to the PSA were linked by covenant to the East Block only, allowing for easier financing for the first phase of development. (Thirteenth Amendment to Real Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement (“Thirteenth Amendment”) §3) 

· Retail and neighborhood activity: The requirement for row houses was removed following discussions with the Pioneer Square Preservation Board. (Eighth Amendment §3)
· Development schedule: Several of the amendments allowed NLD to extend project deadlines, both because of the weak economy and because of complications that arose from the discovery of hazardous materials on the site.
Attachment 1 contains a detailed summary of the original and amended housing requirements. 
2011: Parking agreement announced, property sale closes, development begins. In September 2011, the County Executive announced a possible source for the required 491 PSA parking spaces. In return for $10.2 million from the developer, the County would grant the PSA an easement to use a Metro employee garage located near the stadium.
 

The property sale closed on September 26, 2011, and construction on the West Block began the next day. In addition to the purchase and sale agreement, which remained in force, the closing documents included a series of covenants and easements that outlined the requirements that had been included in the original agreement as amended over the years. The major relevant covenants and easements included:
· North Lot Restrictive Covenant Agreement (“North Lot Covenant”): Overarching set of covenants binding the property, including development scope, housing, King Street Station parking, coordination with PSA and FGI, development schedule, and enforcement;
· East Block Affordable Housing Restrictive Covenant Agreement (“East Block Covenant”): Requirements for 70 affordable units to be constructed either on the East Block or off- site, covenanted to the East Block only; 
· West Block Affordable Housing Restrictive Covenant Agreement (“West Block Covenant”): Requirements for 30 affordable units to be constructed on the West Block, covenanted to the West Block only;
In December 2011, NLD submitted a condominium declaration for the West Block, creating five condominium units: (1) the Base Unit, (2) the Podium Unit, (3) the West Unit, (4) the South Unit, and (5) the North Unit. These five units were intended to form the major components for the development of the West Block. NLD then conveyed these condominium units to a new company, Stadium Place Investors LLC (“SPI”), which in turn conveyed the Podium Unit to another entity, Stadium Place Towers LLC (“SPT”). 
According to NLD, West Block construction is being financed with 55% debt and 45% equity, meaning that private financing accounts for 45% of the total construction costs and that NLD is still seeking a bank or other investor to loan the project the remaining 55% of the estimated completion costs. NLD reports that it has sufficient funding to build the Podium and part of the West Tower and that it is still seeking funding for the debt portion of this project.  
In June 2012, NLD announced a plan for a mixed used hotel project for the East Block, with construction anticipated to begin in 2013. According to NLD, construction financing on this block is 100% equity, meaning that it will not be seeking any loan financing.

2012: Amendment 14. Ordinance 2012-0123 would authorize a 14th Amendment to the purchase and sale agreement in order to facilitate financing and construction. This Amendment would modify the agreement, as well as three of the North Lot’s covenants referenced above.
Neither Amendment 14 nor the amended covenants were transmitted by the Executive with Proposed Ordinance 2012-0123. Council staff received the documents from the Prosecuting Attorney's Office on May 10, 2012. Therefore, in order for the Council to take action on these, an amendment to the proposed ordinance is required to attach them. Attachment 5 to this staff report is an amendment that would attach the documents to the Proposed Ordinance.
The major changes proposed in Amendment 14 relate to the affordable housing requirements:

· Affordable housing: The total number of West Block affordable housing units to be developed on site would remain 30, but the number of units covenanted to the East Block and expected to be developed off site is proposed to be increased from 70 to 90. As before, on-site units would be required to be affordable to households earning 70% of median income or less; and off-site units would be required to be affordable to households earning 60% of median income or less. (Amendment to East Block Covenant §1; and West Block Covenant §2)
In return for increasing the number of off-site affordable units, the developer has asked to be released from the requirement that at least 35% of the affordable units (both on-site and off-site) be two bedrooms or larger. With this provision removed, there would be no guidelines for the type or size of the affordable units, except that, as a guide, affordable studio units should be at least 500 square feet and should average 550 square feet, one bedroom units 700 square feet, two bedroom/one bath units 800 square feet, two bedroom/two bath units 900 square feet, and three bedroom units 1,000 square feet. (East Block Covenant §2.2, West Block Covenant §2.2, Amendment to East Block Covenant §2; and Amendment to West Block Covenant §1) 

In addition, Amendment 14 proposes several changes to the general housing requirements:
· Housing: The total number of housing units to be constructed is proposed to be increased from 400 to 600. However, the amendment proposes that these housing units would be developed only on the West Block, with no housing to be required on the East Block (except for the covenanted off-site affordable units). The 600 units to be developed on the West Block would be allocated among four of the five condominium units as follows:

· Podium Unit: 70 housing units, with an average size of 1,000 square feet;

· West Unit: 105 housing units, average size 905 square feet;

· South Unit: 325 housing units, average size 800 square feet; and

· North Unit: 100 housing units (all ownership units), with an average size of 1,050 square feet. (Amended North Lot Covenant §3.2)
Amendment 14 also proposes a number of other changes to the North Lot covenants: 
· Development Schedule: Amendment 14 would remove a requirement for when East Block development would begin, but would continue to require that development on both the East Block and West Block must conclude by February 16, 2025 when the MUP expires. (North Lot Covenant §6, Amended North Lot Covenant §2.5, 3.5)
· King Street Station Parking: The 70 pay-for-parking spaces required for King Street Station users would be covenanted only to the East Block rather than to the entire North Lot. (Amended North Lot Covenant §2.2)
· Procedural changes: The Amendment proposes a number of procedural changes, most of which acknowledge the progress that has been made since last September. Specifically, the amendment language: 

· Affirms the complete legal separation between the West Block and the East Block and reflects the condominium declaration in effect on the West Block. (Amended North Lot Covenant §1.1, 1.4, 1.5)
· Notes that PSA and FGI have already been given a chance to comment on development plans. (Amended North Lot Covenant §2.3, 3.3)
· Notes that the Stadium Operations covenant may be removed if NLD grants a covenant to PSA stating that the property owners agree to tolerate nearby stadium operations. (Amended North Lot Covenant §2.4, 3.4)
· Removes the Special Use Agreement, through which NLD was to notify PSA and FGI to cease use of the property prior to development, as this has already occurred; (originally in North Lot Covenant §7, no language in Amended North Lot Covenant) and

· Provides for partial release from the West Block covenants over time, allowing all the condominium units except for the North Unit to be released when all the housing units (with the exception of the 100 ownership units) have been completed. (Amended North Lot Covenant §3.6).
ANALYSIS

Affordable Housing. The major substantive changes in Amendment 14 concern the requirements for affordable housing. Council will need to consider the proposal to add 20 units in return for removing the two or more bedroom requirement.
NLD is currently required to provide a total of 100 affordable housing units:

· 30 units to be constructed on the West Block that must be affordable to households at or below 70% of median income for at least 20 years. At least 35% of these units must be two bedrooms or larger. (West Block Covenant §2.2)
· 70 units to be provided either on the East Block or off-site that must be affordable to households at or below 70% of median income for at least 20 years if built on the East Block, and affordable at or below 60% of median income for at least 20 years if built off-site. Regardless of where built, the units must be completed within five years of September 2011, and, at least 35% of the units must be two bedrooms or larger. (East Block Covenant §2.2, 2.3)
While 35 of the 100 affordable housing units must be two bedrooms or more, the covenants contain no other unit type or unit size requirements.
 (West Block Covenant §2.2, East Block Covenant §2.2)
Amendment 14 would:  
· Increase the number of off-site affordable housing units (those covenanted to the East Block) from 70 to 90; (Amendment to East Block Covenant §1) and 
· Decrease the number of larger units, by removing the requirement that at least 35% of all affordable units must be two bedrooms or larger. (Amendment to East Block Covenant §2, Amendment to West Block Covenant §1)
NLD reports that the reason for removing the 35% requirement is twofold:

1. Requiring 11 two bedroom units on the West Block (35% of the 30 affordable units on the West Block) is no longer financially viable; and 

2.
Requiring 24 two bedroom units for the off-site housing (35% of the original 70 units covenanted to the East Block) is not viable for the non-profit housing developer, InterIm CDA, that NLD is working with to provide the off-site affordable housing. 
While initial information provided by NLD represented that the InterIm project, originally referred to as "Fourth and Main," only anticipated providing four two bedroom units,
 in a June 13, 2012 letter, Interim advised Council staff that the project, now formally called Hirabayashi Place, is proposed to have eight two bedroom units and possibly nine such units out of a total of 91 units (90 residential units and one resident manager unit). In that same email communication, InterIm also offered a "new scheme" of providing 13 two bedroom units out of a reduced total of 85 units.
  
Table 1 on Attachment 2 shows the current Agreement and covenant requirements
 for the West Block and the two alternatives of 9 two bedroom units out of a total of 90 units and 13 two bedroom units out of a total of 85 units East Block-covenanted affordable housing units. To summarize:
· West Block, on-site units. For the 30 on-site units to be constructed on the West Block, NLD has proposed to include a total of 15 affordable units each on floors 3 and 4 of the Podium Unit. Of these 30 units, six (20%) would be two bedrooms or larger, rather than the 11 (35%) required by the covenant.

· East Block-covenanted, off-site units (Interim's current proposal, 90 units). Instead of constructing the required 70 East Block units itself, NLD plans to make a financial contribution to construct Interim's Hirabayashi Place. 
As reported by InterIm, under its current proposal a maximum nine of the 90 units would be two bedrooms or larger, rather than the 24 units out of a total of 70 units that are currently required by the covenant. Average unit square footage for all of the unit types at Hirabayashi Place would also be somewhat lower than the square footage guidelines provided in the covenant.

InterIm proposes fewer two bedroom units than the covenant requires in part because of concerns about the per-unit development cost limits set by the Washington State Housing Finance Commission, which administers the Low Income Housing Tax Credit Program.
 InterIm also noted that it hopes to make many of the units in Hirabayashi Place affordable to households with incomes at or below 50% of median income, something that is difficult to do with larger units.
· East Block-covenanted, off-site units (Interim's new proposal, 85 units).InterIm developed a new, alternative proposal for Hirabayashi Place. This new alternative would include a total of 85 units rather than 90 (though overall building square footage would be similar to the original proposal). The number of two bedroom units would be increased from nine to 13, which is still less than the 24 units required by the current covenant; but is again an overall increase of 15 units than currently required by the covenant. 
Analyzing the affordable housing proposals presented as part of Amendment 14 raises four policy questions:
1. What is the Council’s highest priority for the North Lot’s affordable housing: number of units, total square footage, type of units, or a mix?

2. Should the two or larger ("two+") bedroom requirements be waived, applied to the overall total number of affordable housing units, or be set separately for the East Block and West Block?
3. If the East Block-covenanted units are to be provided through a contribution to a non-profit housing developer that will build them off-site, should the County set a monetary value for this contribution?

4. If the East Block-covenanted units are to be provided through a contribution to InterIm's Hirabayashi Place project, should this project be named in the covenants or purchase and sale agreement? 
Policy Question 1: What is the Council’s highest priority for the North Lot’s affordable housing: number of units, total square footage, type of units, or a mix? 
The requirement that at least 100 of the housing units on the North Lot be affordable and that 35% of these affordable units be two bedrooms or larger was first developed as part of the Request for Qualifications (“RFQ”) and Request for Proposals (“RFP”) processes during 2005 and 2006. 
The RFQ noted that one of the County’s goals in selling the North Half Lot was related to creating a vibrant, mixed use and mixed income development.
 The RFP followed up on this goal statement with the specific requirements that at least 100 units in the development be affordable units and that at least 35% of these units have two or more bedrooms. (RFP 201-06RLD §III.A.2, Addendum 5 to RFP 201-06RLD §3)
These requirements were developed by King County Housing and Community Development (“HCD”) Program staff based on market and demographic research. More information about the original affordable housing requirements and HCD’s analysis can be found in Attachment 3. HCD staff note that they have reviewed the Amendment 14 proposal and support it.
Because economic conditions and Seattle’s housing market have changed significantly since 2006, Council staff conducted a market analysis of Downtown Seattle rental conditions to supplement HCD staff’s work. The market analysis used information about private market apartment units in 20+ unit buildings in the Downtown/Belltown/South Lake Union neighborhood. The information was analyzed for three distinct time periods:
· Spring 2005 through Fall 2007, which was before the recession began and during the time the County was developing the RFQ and RFP and negotiating the original Purchase and Sale Agreement with NLD.

· Spring 2008 through Fall 2011, which was during the current recession and housing market downturn and during the time the County was negotiating Amendments 1 through 13 with NLD and closing on the property sale.

· Spring 2012, to capture a snapshot of the current state of the downtown housing market.
The market analysis covers apartment unit types, average unit size, vacancy rates, and rent levels for private market units, as well as 2012 HUD maximum rent levels for subsidized units. The market analysis allows for a comparison of the current covenant requirements for the North Lot with current market conditions and the Amendment 14 proposals. The market analysis shows: 
· Downtown’s apartment unit mix has held relatively steady over time.
 In each of the three time periods analyzed, the Downtown market-rate rental apartment stock consisted of approximately: 

· 30% studios, 

· 48% one bedroom units, and 

· 22% two or more bedroom units (with 70% of these units being two bedroom/two bath units). 

For the North Lot, the current covenant requirement that 35% of all affordable units have two or more bedrooms is higher than the proportion of two+ bedroom units currently in the Downtown apartment market (35% required by covenant compared with 22-23% in the existing apartment market). 
However, the original Amendment 14 proposals for the North Lot’s affordable units would both result in a lower proportion of two+ bedroom units than currently exists Downtown (20% two+ bedroom units proposed for the West Block and 9% proposed at InterIm’s 90-unit Hirabayashi Place project compared with 22-23% in the existing apartment market). InterIm’s new proposal for 85 units at Hirabayashi Place would increase the number of two bedroom units to 13 (15% of total), while keeping building square footage about the same as its 90-unit proposal.
One reason to encourage larger apartment units is to provide homes for families to live in the neighborhood. According to the Downtown Seattle Association, the number of children living Downtown has grown from 1,021 in 1990 to 1,732 in 2010. However, nearly half of all children living Downtown leave the neighborhood by age five, as their parents seek schools, larger homes, or other services.
 While it is expected that the number of young children Downtown will increase over the next decade because of the high proportion of 25-34-year-olds who live Downtown, it is not clear if the high level of attrition of families by the time their children are ready for school will continue.
The issue presented is whether:

(a) NLD should continue to have the obligation to provide 35% two+ bedroom affordable units, a requirement that is higher than the unit mix currently found Downtown; or

(b) The two+ bedroom requirement should be eliminated completely (as proposed by Amendment 14); or

(c) A new requirement for two+ bedroom units should be developed based either on the current Downtown apartment mix or the NLD or InterIm proposals.
· Downtown apartment square footage has held steady and even increased slightly over time.
 During the three time periods studied, the average size of market-rate apartment units ranged from: 

· 499 to 507 square feet for studios, 
· 772 to 818 square feet for one bedroom units, and 
· 1,103 to 1,193 for two+ bedroom units. 
For studio units, the average size of the existing stock Downtown is about the same as the guidelines established for the North Lot. The North Lot covenants suggest (but do not require) a minimum studio size of 500 square feet, and average studio size of 550 square feet, compared with 507 square feet for existing studios Downtown. 
For one bedroom and larger units, however, the existing apartment stock is larger on average than the guidelines established in the North Lot covenants. The North Lot covenants suggest that one bedroom units should be at least 700 square feet (compared with 818 square feet for existing Downtown units), two bedroom/one bath units should be at least 800 square feet, two bedroom/two bath units should be at least 900 square feet, and three bedroom units should be at least 1,000 square feet (compared with 1,193 square feet for existing Downtown units).

Amendment 14 would not contain any requirements related to unit square footage or unit type mix. The current West Block plan from NLD shows that of the 30 affordable housing units, the studios and one bedroom units will be slightly smaller than the guidelines suggested in the covenant. The proposed two bedroom units would be larger than the two bedroom/one bathroom guideline suggested in the covenant.
Interim’s two alternative proposals for Hirabayashi Place would both feature smaller units on average than both the existing Downtown market stock and the North Lot covenant guidelines. 
· Current Downtown vacancy rates are lower than those experienced during the last several years.
 Over the several amendments to the purchase and sale agreement, the changes to the affordable housing requirements were made at least partly because of concern about the health and stability of the Downtown housing market. One way to measure the market’s health is by studying vacancy rates. Vacancy rates have fluctuated over the last seven years as the market has declined, but rates are lower now than in past years. For Spring 2012, market vacancy rates are 4.22% for studios, 4.51% for one bedroom units, and 3.32% for two+ bedroom units. 
Vacancy rates have also varied by the type of unit. This has been most noticeable for larger units. Two+ bedroom units had higher vacancy rates than other types of units between Spring 2005 and Fall 2011. Currently, however, larger units have the lowest vacancy rate. This is at least partly because of the scarcity of condominium units available for sale, as no new condos were developed Downtown during either 2010 or 2011.
 The lower vacancy rates also indicate that the market is beginning to rebound.
· Private market rents have increased, even during the market downturn.
 Another sign of the health of the housing market is the level of rent landlords can charge. Average rents for Downtown apartments increased during each of the time periods studied, even during the recession. 

· Subsidized rents are closer to market rents for smaller units than for larger units. 
 Because the affordable units developed on the North Lot (or off-site, for the East Block-covenanted units) will have subsidized rents, staff compared current, Spring 2012 market-rate rents to the 2012 maximum allowed rent levels for subsidized units, which are set for the Seattle/King County area by the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development (“HUD”).

Staff examined HUD maximum rents for each type of unit for households at 70% of median income (the level for the units that will be built on site). The difference between market rents and subsidized rents is relatively small for smaller units but much larger for larger units. This could mean a substantial cash flow difference between providing small or large affordable units.

· For studios, private market rents Downtown currently average $1,027. HUD rent limits for 2012 are approximately $1,031 at 70% of median income (which is higher than the current market-rate rent).

· For one bedroom apartments, private market rents Downtown currently average $1,513. HUD rent limits for 2012 are approximately $1,104 at 70% of median income (a difference of $409/month).

· For two bedroom/one bath apartments, private market rents Downtown currently average $1,855. HUD rent limits for 2012 are $1,188 at 70% of median income (a difference of $667/month).

· For two bedroom/two bath apartments, private market rents Downtown currently average $2,445. HUD rent limits for 2012 are approximately $1,325 at 70% of median income (a difference of $1,120/month). Note that the HUD rent limits do not distinguish between two bedroom units with one or two bathrooms.

· For three bedroom/two bath apartments, private market rents Downtown currently average $3,697. HUD rent limits for 2012 are approximately $1,532 at 70% of median income (a difference of $2,165/month). 

The significant difference between private market and subsidized rents for two+ bedroom units provides a higher effective level of subsidy for households living in those units. It also makes it more costly for a landlord to provide two+ bedroom affordable units, since the difference between the subsidized rents and the private market rents those units is greater. 
Analyzing recent data, the differential between market rate and HUD subsidized two bedroom units is as much as $906 per month, based on a weighted average of the Spring 2012 market rent
 for a two+ bedroom unit of $2,300 and a weighted average HUD two+ bedroom rent limit of $1,394 at 70% of median income. However, this differential was also high when the requirement was first being considered. In Spring 2006, the approximate differential between private market rent and HUD rent at 70% of median income was $492, based on a weighted average market rent for a two+ bedroom unit of $1,902, and a weighted average HUD two+ bedroom rent limit of $1,401.
   
In other words, since 2006, the differential between market rate and HUD rental limit on a two+ bedroom unit at 70% of median income has increased approximately by $400 per month per unit.  
The County originally set requirements for the amount, type, and location of affordable housing units connected with the development of the North Lot. These requirements were modified in light of the economic downturn and in response to requests from the Pioneer Square community. As the Council considers the proposed Amendment 14, the key issue will be whether the proposed additional 20 (or 15) units of off-site affordable housing are a reasonable exchange for removing (or lowering) the requirement that 35% of all affordable units be two bedrooms or larger. 
Policy Question 2: Should the two+ bedroom requirements be waived, applied to the overall total number of affordable housing units, or set separately for the East Block and West Block?

A related question is whether the Council should agree to waive the two+ bedroom requirement altogether, as has been proposed, or set variable requirements for two+ bedroom units for the two groups of affordable units – the 30 units to be developed on the West Block, and the units to be developed either on the East Block (70 units) or off-site (as currently proposed 90 or as an alternative 85).

Setting different requirements for the East and West Block covenants could be a way to reflect the current status of the development plans, while continuing to promote the original goal of providing a development with an “optimum housing mix reflecting economics, local government goals, and community interest.” (RFQ 206-05RLD §II.A)
· West Block units. For the 30 units required to be developed on the West Block, NLD is currently proposing a unit mix that would include 20 studios (67% of the total), two one bedroom units (13% of the total), and six two bedroom units (or 20% of the total). The number of two bedroom units, although lower than required by the West Block covenant (35% of two+ bedroom units required) is similar to the proportion currently provided in the private market Downtown (23% of two+ bedroom units currently). 

· East Block units (90-unit alternative). NLD has proposed to satisfy its East Block covenant by contributing increasing the overall number of off-site units from 70 to 90, in exchange for a payment of $100,000 and release of the requirement to provide any set percentage of two+ bedroom units. While not obligating itself, NLD has proposed to participate in the InterIm Hirabayashi Place project, which as currently proposed would include nine two bedroom units, rather than the 24 (35% of the originally required 70 units) required by the East Block covenant. 
· East Block units (85-unit alternative). As an alternative to its first proposal, InterIm has suggested an alternative for Hirabayashi Place that would include 85 units (instead of 90), including 13 two bedroom units. This proposal would have about the same amount of square footage as the 90-unit proposal but would include five fewer units in return for four additional two bedroom units. 
It is not clear that InterIm could increase the number of two bedroom units at Hirabayashi Place beyond the 13 in its alternative proposal and still qualify for tax credit and grant funding. In addition, InterIm staff note that they are hoping to make as many of the units as possible affordable to households at or below 50% of median income. Because larger units, even when subsidized, are more difficult for low income households to afford households, InterIm staff have expressed a desire to provide more one bedroom and studio units than larger units. If the Council desires, Council staff could work with staff from InterIm and the City of Seattle’s Office of Housing to explore the possibility of increasing the number of two+ bedroom units. 
It is also unclear if the number of two bedroom units proposed for the West Block could be increased. The 30 affordable units are proposed to be located on floors 3 and 4 of the Podium Unit. Each floor has 37 units. Of these, NLD has identified 15 units on each floor as affordable housing, including three two bedroom units per floor. As the floor plan provided as Attachment 9 shows, each floor is designed to have an additional six two bedroom units that will be market rate. Therefore, without changing NLD's proposed construction, the total number of two+ bedrooms (11) required by the current covenant could be accommodated. In 2012, the market analysis shows that the lowest vacancy rate is in two bedroom units and the greatest HUD subsidy required is for two+ bedrooms affordable housing units.  
Policy Question 3: If the East Block-covenanted units are to be provided through a contribution to a non-profit housing developer that will build them off-site, should the County set a monetary value for this contribution?

When the purchase and sale agreement was first developed, the affordable housing provisions were based on the assumption that all 100 units would be provided on the North Lot, and that all 100 would be constructed by NLD.
As part of Amendment 12 (Ordinance 16944), the affordable units were split so that 30 would be constructed on the West Block and the remaining 70 would be constructed either on the East Block or elsewhere in the surrounding neighborhood. 
Amendment 12 opened the possibility that NLD itself might not construct the units. Instead, NLD might partner with a non-profit housing developer to build and manage the units. In that case, given that non-profit developers typically leverage multiple funding sources for each affordable housing development, it would be less clear how to determine whether NLD had provided the affordable units. What share of the development cost would be required from NLD if it partnered with another developer on an off-site project?
To provide clarity about what would constitute an acceptable off-site affordable unit under the terms of the North Lot’s covenants, Amendment 12 referenced the terms of the City of Seattle’s bonus floor area program (SMC 23.29.181), which NLD plans to use to receive additional density on the North Lot in return for providing off-site affordable housing. Amendment 12 stated that: 
Each Affordable Housing Unit that is located outside the Property must be a new unit that qualifies as affordable housing under this Agreement and under SMC 23.49.181 and the MUP for bonus floor area, and must be subject to all the requirements of this Agreement, SMC 23.49.181 and the MUP for such affordable housing. (Twelfth Amendment to Real Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement §3.g.(iii)) 

Under the terms of SMC 23.49.181, NLD would not be required to pay the full cost to develop any off-site units. Instead, NLD would be responsible for funding the project’s “subsidy gap,” or the amount beyond what a non-profit developer could raise or finance. SMC 23.49.181 states that for off-site housing:

…the applicant …shall demonstrate that the applicant has made a financial contribution to the affordable housing, or has promised such contribution in that linkage agreement and has provided to the City an irrevocable, unconditional letter of credit to ensure its payment, in form and content satisfactory to the Director of Housing, in either case in an amount determined by the Director of Housing to be, when reduced by the value of any expected benefits, to be received for such contribution other than the bonus development, approximately equal to the subsidy gap for construction in South Downtown of at least the minimum amount of affordable housing determined under this Section 23.49.181 for the amount of bonus floor area sought by the applicant. (SMC 23.49.181 §B.2.b.)
NLD has identified InterIm’s proposed Hirabayashi Place project as a way to fulfill its obligation to build any off-site units, and has begun negotiating a linkage agreement with InterIm that would ultimately need to be certified by the City of Seattle Director of Housing pursuant to the terms of SMC 23.49.181. (NLD has noted that it holds options on two other nearby properties in the event the InterIm project is not developed or a linkage agreement cannot be reached.)
Presumably, if a linkage agreement between NLD and InterIm is certified by the City’s Director of Housing, the units in the InterIm project would be determined to have met the terms of NLD’s agreement with the County.
However, SMC 23.49.181 only allows the City to certify 70 off-site housing units that are being used jointly to satisfy the terms of the two jurisdictions’ requirements: 
All affordable housing provided as a condition to bonus floor area within the area defined on Map A for Section 23.49.180 where additional height is permitted may consist wholly or in part of the same units used to satisfy terms under which the lot or a portion thereof was transferred by a public body, and up to seventy units of affordable housing provided as a condition to bonus floor area on a lot outside the area defined on Map A for Section 23.49.180 where additional height is permitted, may consist wholly or in part of the same units used to satisfy terms under which the lot or a portion thereof was transferred by a public body (SMC 23.49.181 §E.5.b.1, emphasis added)
Under Amendment 12, the County will only accept the number of units that the City will certify under SMC 23.49.181:
(ii)  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the number of Affordable Housing Units that may be located outside the Property shall not exceed the number of such units approved by the City;

(iii)  Each Affordable Housing Unit that is located outside the Property must be a new unit that qualifies as affordable housing under this Agreement and under SMC 23.49.181 and the MUP for bonus floor area, and must be subject to all the requirements of this Agreement, SMC 23.49.181 and the MUP for such affordable housing; (Twelfth Amendment §3.g.(ii), 3.g.(iii))
If the City code is not amended, the County would not be able to depend on the City of Seattle to certify the additional 15-20 units. As a result, the County might wish to set a monetary value for those additional units, similar to the way a monetary value was used for the parking agreement. Alternatively, the County could approve a proposal for 85 or 90 off-site units and leave it to the developer to demonstrate compliance, either by working with the City of Seattle to amend the City code or through some other means.
Policy Question 4: If the East Block-covenanted units are to be provided through a contribution to the InterIm Hirabayashi Place project, should this project be named in the covenants? 

If NLD and InterIm agree to partner to provide the off-site affordable units, SMC 23.49.181 will require NLD and InterIm to sign a linkage agreement documenting their partnership. To provide maximum clarity about NLD’s goals with respect to the off-site units, the County may wish to name this project and the non-profit partner in its covenants. If NLD and InterIm do not reach a linkage agreement, the covenant should be amended to change the affordable housing project. Otherwise, the County is left without any requirement at all regarding the type of square footage for the 90 units Amendment 14 contemplates.   
ANALYSIS OF OTHER ISSUES

As noted above, Amendment 14 proposes changes to a number of other issues in addition to affordable housing. 
Housing: Increase from 400 to 600 units. The original purchase and sale agreement required NLD to include at least 400 units on the North Lot. Amendment 14 proposes to increase this number to at least 600. (North Lot Covenant §2(a), Amended North Lot Covenant §3.2) 

The proposed increase to 600 units is a positive, as it will provide more housing opportunities and contribute to a more vibrant community. The proposed 600 total is well within the 739-unit maximum permitted by the Master Use Permit (MUP) and has been incorporated into NLD’s detailed site plans, which have been approved by the Pioneer Square Preservation Board.

Housing: Removal of requirement that housing make up 58% of gross square footage. The original Agreement required housing to comprise at least 60% of the development’s gross square footage, excluding parking. That requirement was changed to 58% as part of Amendment 8 (though the number of housing units was not changed) to reflect a permitted increase in the development’s size. Amendment 14 would remove the requirement that housing make up a specific percentage of the development’s square footage. (North Lot Covenant §2(a), language is not included in Amended North Lot Covenant) 

While removing a requirement contained in the original Agreement, this proposal would allow the developer the flexibility to respond to changing market conditions and to the increased height and floor area ratio allowed through the MUP, while still requiring a specific number of housing units. NLD reports that, with the additional 200 housing units on the West Block, housing should make up nearly 58% of the total development (East Block and West Block) on the North Lot.
Housing: All housing to be located on West Block. The original Agreement did not specify where on the North Lot housing would be located. Amendment 14 would locate all 600 units of housing on the West Block, with no housing required on the East Block, except for the covenanted off-site affordable units. (Amended North Lot Covenant §2.1, 3.2)
Limiting housing to the West Block, while a change to the language in the covenant, is consistent with NLD's vision and plans for the North Lot. The Addendum to the Livable South Downtown Planning Study Final EIS, which was prepared for the North Lot development in November 2009, noted that no residential was planned or studied for the East Block and identified the East Block development as “new, mixed use office, retail, and parking.” (North Lot Addendum to Livable South Downtown EIS §I.C) 
Housing: Change in location and timing of ownership units. As noted above, Amendment 14 proposes that the required 100 ownership units be located within the North Unit of the West Block, and notes that the parties “anticipate” that the North Unit will be the last part of the West Block to be developed, though it must be completed no later than February 16, 2025. (Amended North Lot Covenant §3.5)
Specifying a location for the ownership units does not substantively change the terms of the agreement. Noting that those units will be developed in the last phase of the West Block development does make a change, in that it will delay the provision of ownership units. This change is proposed as a response to continued weak market conditions, and should permit the developer to ensure that the development is financially viable by allowing the ownership units to be delayed until the market is stronger. It may also make this requirement susceptible to further amendment.  
Housing: Removal of intention to provide workforce housing. As part of the original purchase and sale agreement, the developer agreed to provide workforce housing, affordable to households up to 115% of median income, “to the extent, in the exercise of its best business judgment, it determines economically feasible.” (North Lot Covenant §2(b)) 

Amendment 14 would remove the reference to workforce housing, in response to the fact that the developer has investigated market conditions and has concluded that it is not feasible to provide this type of housing given the continued weak market. 
Development Schedule. The amendment proposes several changes to the development schedule:

· East Block starting date removed. The amended Covenant removes the required starting date for construction on the East Block. As with the West Block, construction on the East Block had originally been required to begin within 24 months after September 26, 2011, but with the proposed amendment there would be no required starting date. (North Lot Covenant §6, Amended North Lot Covenant §2.5) 
The proposal to remove the starting date for construction on the East Block would not apply to the affordable housing units covenanted to that Block. The East Block affordable housing units, whether constructed on-site or off-site, must be completed within five years of the date of the East Block Covenant, which was September 26, 2011, and that provision would not change with the proposed amendment. (East Block Covenant §2.3)
· North Unit on West Block to be completed last. The amended North Lot Covenant adds language to note that development of the North Unit of the West Block (which will be comprised of the 100 ownership housing units) is anticipated to be completed after the other components of the West Block. (Amended North Lot Covenant §3.5) 
This proposal reflects the continued weak state of the condominium market. Although it means that the ownership units will likely be the last of the 600 housing units to be developed, it has been proposed to allow the developer to wait until the market recovers and financing is easier to obtain. It may also make this requirement susceptible to further amendment.  
King Street Station Parking. Amendment 14 retains the requirement that the developer provide 70 parking spaces for users of King Street Station, but changes this requirement so that this parking is covenanted to the East Block only and would be developed on the East Block only. (North Lot Covenant §3, Amended North Lot Covenant §2.2)
This proposal reflects the fact that the East Block is the part of the North Lost closest to King Street Station, and also reflects the plan to make the East Block development commercial rather than residential in nature. However, the change to the covenant may give the County somewhat less leverage on this issue, since the requirement will no longer be covenanted to the full property but only to the East Block.
Although this proposed change could somewhat lessen the County’s enforcement ability, the change is consistent with the overall plan and vision for the North Lot.
� While the proposed ordinance 2012-0124, authorizing the parking agreement, was transmitted in March 2012, the actual proposed agreement was not submitted to Council staff until early May. It will be reviewed separately.


� As noted above, the covenants provide guidelines that studios should be at least 500 square feet; one bedroom units at least 700 square feet; two bedroom/one bath units at least 800 square feet; two bedroom/two bath units at least 900 square feet; and three bedroom units at least 1,000 square feet. 





� See Attachment 7





� See Attachment 8.





� The affordable housing requirements called out for in the Agreement are reproduced in the covenants. 


 


� Attachment 2 provides a comparison between the existing North Lot covenant requirements and the current proposals from NLD and InterIm for unit types and sizes.





� Washington State Housing Finance Commission, Low Income Housing Tax Credit Program, Exhibit “D” Tax Credit Application 2012, §3.B, � HYPERLINK "http://www.wshfc.org/tax-credits/application/d_policies.pdf" �http://www.wshfc.org/tax-credits/application/d_policies.pdf�, accessed June 9, 2012.





� "To ensure that the development provides quality mixed-uses, which shall include on-site market rate and affordable housing, and community friendly retail and commercial uses… The development must provide housing for multiple income levels and produce an optimum housing mix reflecting economics, local government goals, and community interest." (RFQ 206-05RLD §II.A)


� See Table 1 of Attachment 3.





� Metropolitan Improvement District/Downtown Seattle Association, 2011 Downtown Demographics Report, p. 5.





� See Table 2 of Attachment 3.





� See Table 3 of Attachment 3.





� Metropolitan Improvement District, 2011 Downtown Seattle Development Highlights, p. 1.





� See Table 4 of Attachment 3





� See Table 4 of Attachment 3.


� Staff prepared a weighted average of rents for all two+ bedroom units.  





� Private market rental information from Dupre + Scott. 2005 HUD information from City of Seattle Office of Housing. 2012 HUD information from City of Seattle Office of Housing, Seattle/King County 2012 Income and Rents (as published by HUD on 12/1/11).








Page 1 of 20
20 of 20

[image: image1.png]